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Honorable Jay M. Ross

Daphne City Attorney

Ross, Jordan & Gray, P.C.

1111 Dauphin Street
Mobile, Alabama  36604
Municipalities – Mayors – Compensation – Referendum Election – Baldwin County 
The City of Daphne may not establish, by ordinance, salaries for both a full-time and a part-time mayor pursuant to the provisions of section 11-43-80 of the Code of Alabama prior to the certification of the results of the referendum as noted in section 11-44F-23 of the Code.

Dear Mr. Ross:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Daphne.
QUESTION


May the City of Daphne establish, by ordinance, not less than six months prior to the 2008 general municipal election, a salary for both a full-time and a part-time mayor pursuant to the provisions of section 11-43-80?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that, pursuant to section 11-43-80 of the Code of Alabama, the Daphne City Council intends to establish the salary of the mayor not less than six months prior to the 2008 general municipal election.  The council, however, has been debating whether the city needs a part-time or full-time mayor.  The council seeks to establish the salary of a full-time and part-time mayor and, subsequently, based on the referendum results, establish the position of mayor as either full-time or part-time.  Your letter stated, in pertinent part, as follows:


In 1996, the City of Daphne, pursuant to the provisions of section 11-44F-20, et seq., of the Code of Alabama (as amended) authorized a referendum in which the citizens of Daphne voted in favor of the establishment of the mayor to serve in a full-time capacity.  The current council is interested in authorizing a referendum pursuant to the provisions set forth in section 11-44F-20, et seq., to determine whether the posi​tion of the mayor should remain full-time or become part-time.  


After the establishment, by ordinance, of the salary for both the full-time mayor and the part-time mayor on or before February 26, 2008, so as to be compliant with section 11-43-80(b) of the Code (as amended), the city council’s inten​tion then will be to conduct a referendum prior to the first qualifying date for the date for the posi​tion of mayor, by which the council, based upon the referendum results, would establish the posi​tion as full-time or part-time.  The salary would, however, already have been established.

As mentioned in your letter, section 11-43-80 of the Code of Ala​bama references the salary for a mayor.  Specifically, section 11-43-80(b) states as follows:

(b) The mayor shall receive such salary as the council may prescribe, which must be fixed by the council not less than six months prior to each general municipal election; provided, how​ever, the six-month requirement in this section may be waived when necessary to comply with a mandate by the U.S. Justice Department pursuant to the Voting Rights Act of 1965, as amended, or with an order issued by a state or federal court.
Ala. Code § 11-43-80(b) (Supp. 2007).


Chapter 44F of title 11 sets forth statutes pertinent to class 8 munici​palities with a mayor-council form of government.  More particu​larly, article 2 has specific statutes regarding the status of the mayor.  Section 11-44F-20 through 11-44F-23 set forth the necessary procedures for determining the salary of a mayor elected for the 1996 municipal election and thereafter.  In particular, section 11-44F-20 authorizes the governing body to conduct a referendum of the registered voters to deter​mine whether the mayor will serve in a full-time capacity.  Section 11-44F-21 provides the manner in which the referendum shall be conducted, and, in substantial form, this section provides the particular question to be answered by voters.  Section 11-44F-22 states that, in instances where a majority of the voters decide that the mayor should work full-time, the governing body may pass an ordinance stating that the mayor shall serve in a full-time capacity until such time that there is another referendum pursuant to section 11-44F-25.  Section 11-44F-23 directly addresses the salary of the mayor.  This section states that, “[u]pon certification of the results of the referendum by the election official, the governing body of the municipality shall, at least six months prior to the next regularly scheduled election, establish the salary of the mayor as provided by gen​eral law.” Ala. Code § 11-44F-23 (Supp. 2007) (emphasis added).


Section 11-44F-25, which outlines the procedures for a subsequent referendum, states as follows:

In the event that the governing body of any Class 8 municipality, which has adopted an ordinance pursuant to Section 11-44F-22, shall later determine that it would be in the best inter​ests of the municipality that a subsequent referendum be held to reconsider the status of the mayor as a part-time position in such city (town), then the governing body may, by resolution, pro​vide for a subsequent referendum upon the issue and, if so provided, the ballot shall be sub​stantially as set forth in Section 11-44F-21, except that the question presented shall read sub​stantially as follows:

Check one of the following:

Do you favor that the office of mayor of the City (Town) of _______ shall no longer be required to be a full-time position?


Yes ___ No ___.


If a majority of the voters voting cast their votes in favor of no longer requiring the position of mayor to be full time, then the governing body of the municipality may adopt an ordinance in effect repealing the previous ordinance requiring the mayor to serve in a full-time position, and the ordinance shall become effective when the next mayor takes office. The votes shall be can​vassed and certified in the same manner as pro​vided by Section 11-44F-23 and the governing body shall establish the salary of the mayor at least six months prior to the next regularly sche​duled municipal election.

Ala. Code § 11-44F-25 (Supp. 2007).


Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Prop​erties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  Also, when construing statutes, there is a strong presump​tion that the Legislature does not enact meaningless, vain, or futile statutes. Druid City Hosp. Bd. v. Epperson, 378 So. 2d 696 (Ala. 1979); Fletcher v. Tuscaloosa Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n, 294 Ala. 173, 314 So. 2d 51 (1975).  Moreover, where a statutory pronouncement is distinct and unequivocal, there remains no room for judicial construction, and the clearly expressed intent of the Legislature must be given effect. Ex parte Holladay, 466 So. 2d 956, 960 (Ala. 1985); Dumas Bros. Mfg. Co. v. S. Guar. Ins. Co., 431 So. 2d 534, 536 (Ala. 1983).

In looking at section 11-44F-20, et seq., as a whole, there is a fluid implication that the referendum is to precede any ordinance that deter​mines the salary for the mayor.  Your particular inquiry, however, ques​tions whether the City of Daphne may establish a conditional ordinance that would establish the salary of a part-time mayor in the instance that the supplemental referendum is in favor of a part-time mayor prior to the referendum taking place.  Although the stated or intended purpose of the Legislature in requiring that the referendum precede the ordinance is unclear, it is the opinion of this Office that the referendum must precede the ordinance that establishes the mayor’s salary because it is presumed that the Legislature does not enact futile legislation.  
CONCLUSION


The City of Daphne may not establish, by ordinance, salaries for both a full-time and a part-time mayor pursuant to the provisions of sec​tion 11-43-80 prior to the certification of the results of the referendum as noted in section 11-44F-23 of the Code of Alabama.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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